

No. 14-990

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO,
O. JOHN BENISEK, AND MARIA B. PYCHA

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID J. McMANUS, JR., CHAIRMAN,
MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; AND
LINDA H. LAMONE, STATE ADMINISTRATOR OF ELECTIONS

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory background.....	3
1. The original Three-Judge Court Act	3
2. The present-day statute.....	6
B. Factual background.....	10
C. Procedural background	11
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument.....	17
This action should have been referred to a three-judge district court	17
A. When the statutory requirements are otherwise satisfied, three judges are “not required” only when subject matter jurisdiction is found lacking	17
1. The statutory text forbids a single- judge district court from granting a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss	18
2. <i>Duckworth</i> cannot be squared with the statutory scheme	25
3. <i>Duckworth</i> offends the rule favoring clear jurisdictional tests.....	27
4. <i>Duckworth</i> contradicts the statute’s settled purposes.....	29
B. A three-judge district court was required in this case	35
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama,</i> 988 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	36
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank,</i> 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	36
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards,</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	23, 29
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	34
<i>Bailey v. Patterson,</i> 369 U.S. 31 (1962) (per curiam)	7, 20, 28
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,</i> 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	18
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	21, 23
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr,</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	38
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R.,</i> 382 U.S. 423 (1966).....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	38

Cases—continued

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,</i> 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	37
<i>Carr v. Tillery,</i> 591 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24, 29
<i>Clements v. Fashing,</i> 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	38
<i>Cook v. Gralike,</i> 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	35
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Denton v. Hernandez,</i> 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	24, 29
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	28
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws,</i> 332 F.3d 769 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	36, 37
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> (No. 14-940)	34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	32
<i>Feinberg v. FDIC,</i> 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone,</i> 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	11, 24, 34

Cases—continued

<i>Gaffney v. Cummings,</i> 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	38
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	38
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union,</i> 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goosby v. Osser,</i> 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagans v. Lavine,</i> 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	19, 22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein,</i> 370 U.S. 713, 718 (1962).....	26, 27
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	25
<i>Kalson v. Paterson,</i> 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> No. 14-114, 2015 WL 2473448 (U.S. June 25, 2015).....	30
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan,</i> 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	40
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler,</i> 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</i> No. SC14-1905, 2015 WL 4130852 (Fla. July 9, 2015)	38

Cases—continued

<i>Lopez v. Davis,</i> 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	18
<i>Lubin v. Panish,</i> 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	38
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	36
<i>Marshall v. Marshall,</i> 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	22
<i>McLucas v. DeChamplain,</i> 421 U.S. 21 (1975).....	7, 19
<i>Mengelkoch v. Indus. Welfare Comm'n,</i> 393 U.S. 83 (1968).....	34
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>Neitzke v. Williams,</i> 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	24, 29
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida,</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	21
<i>Page v. Bartels,</i> 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	18, 26, 31, 39
<i>Perez v. Perry,</i> 26 F. Supp. 3d 612, 623	36
<i>Phillips v. United States,</i> 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	37

Cases—continued

<i>Ex parte Poresky,</i> 290 U.S. 30 (1933) (per curiam)	7, 19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13, 33, 35
<i>Sisson v. Ruby,</i> 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3
<i>Stratton v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.,</i> 282 U.S. 10 (1930).....	5, 27
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham,</i> 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	25
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	20, 39
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	23
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C.

§ 1253 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1915(e)(2)(B)(i).....	24
§ 2281 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(1) (1952).....	6
§ 2284(5) (1952).....	6
§ 2284(a) (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(b)(1) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(b)(3) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 754, § 2, 50 Stat. 751	5
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 299, § 238, 43 Stat. 936	4
Act of June 18, 1910, ch. 309, § 17, 36 Stat. 539, 557	3, 4
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869	5

Miscellaneous

36 Cong. Rec. 1679 (1903)	4
42 Cong. Rec. 4852 (1908)	4
81 Cong. Rec. 3153 (1937)	5
81 Cong. Rec. 7045 (1937)	5
110 Cong. Rec. 1536 (1964)	33
119 Cong. Rec. 666 (1973)	9
147 Cong. Rec. 5145 (2001)	32
Christopher Ingraham, <i>America's most gerrymandered congressional districts</i> , Wash. Post (May 15, 2014)	11

David P. Currie, <i>The Three-Judge District Court in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>Diversity Jurisdiction, Multi-Party Litig., and Choice of Law in the Fed. Courts: Hearings on S. 1876 Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong. 167, 749 (1971).....	9, 31
Editorial Board, <i>Md. redistricting maps are comic and controversial</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 29, 2011).....	11
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, perma.cc/4XWU-RZVK	33
<i>Gerrymandered? Maryland voters to decide</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 27, 2012).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1964).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 212 (1937).....	5
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Congress, Ex Parte Young, and the Fate of the Three-Judge District Court</i> , 70 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 101 (2008)	8, 31
Michael E. Solimine, <i>The Three-Judge District Court in Voting Rights Litigation</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 79 (1996)	6
Mike Maciag, <i>Which States, Districts Are Most Gerrymandered?</i> , Governing (Oct. 25, 2012)	11
S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1976)	8, 9, 32, 33

- Three-Judge Court and Six-Person Jury:
Hearing on S. 271 and H.R. 8285 Before
the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties,
and the Admin. of Justice of the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong. 5
(1973-1974).....passim*
